
District 5, 8 CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2017 

Fill 011tform, make a11dfile copy witll tile Town Clerk, a11d mail ORIGINAL, before Febmary 20, 2017 to: 
Ver111011t Agency of Transportation, Divisio11 of Policy, Pla1111il1g a11d Intermodal Development, Mappi11g Section 
One National Life Drive, Montpelier, VT 05633. 

We, tl1e members oft/1e legislative body of COLCHESTER in CHITTENDEN County 
. on a11 oatll state tllat t/1e mileage of llig/1ways, according to Vermont Stat11tes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 

added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I - CHANGES _TOTALS-Pleasefill in a11d calculate totals. 

Tou111 Previous Added Subtracted Sce11ic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

Class J o.ooo o.ooo 

Class 2 21.870 21.C6to 0.000 

Class 3 70.04 +0.27 -0.18 70.13 0.000 

State Highway 22.864 22.<a<,4 0.000 

Total 114.774 114.864 0.000 

• Class I Lane 0.000 

• Class 4 0.59 0.59 0.000 

* Legal Trail 0.68 

* Mileage for Class I Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE . 

.. J. NEW HIGHWAYS': Please attacll Selectmen's "Certificate of Completion and Opening". 
~f~I +0.06 mi CL3 TH-162 (Carriage Wy) extended (on Abigail Dr Deed & Cert of Opening 1996) 
;ff~1 +0.21 mi CL3 TH-214 {Waterlefe Wy) new road 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attaclt SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meetit1g) .. 
'.~l~ -0.13 ml CL3 TH-24 (Munson Rd) discontinued 
:j~~ -0.05 mi CL3 TH-156 (S Park Dr) discontinued 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attacll SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting) . 

. 4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attacll a copy of order desig11atingldisco11ti1111ilig Scenic HigllJYays. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Clleck box and sig11 below. / J 

PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

Se/ectme11/ Aldermen/ Trustees Signatures: 

Please sign ORIGINAL and retum it for Tra11sportatio11 sig11at11re. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Sig11i!d copy will be returned to TICIV Clerk . . 

-~~~~--·- DATE: 7/-:£/?a/? APPROVED: 

_J 
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JAN 31 2017 
Policy, Planning & lntermodal 
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Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 

Warner Rackley <WRackley@colchestervt.gov> 
Friday, December 16, 2016 4:05 PM 

To: Alley, Kerry 
Subject: RE: Parkwood and Woodrose (Colchester) 

Kerry, 

Sorry I missed your call earlier and thanks for the feedback. That's sort of what I was expecting on Hidden Oaks. Based 
on the time of year, I'm probably not going to have that Certificate of Opening before the Board in time to include for 
this year's Highway Cert. Aside from the unrecorded copy, I haven't found a dedication, so I will probably run that one 
past our Attorney first. I will drop Parkwood and Wood rose and forward a copy of the Hwy Cert so you can review 
ahead of time. I'll be taking off from 12/23 until 01/03 so it will probably be after that. Have a nice weekend and 
holiday if I don't talk to you before. 

Thanks, 
Warner 

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov] 
Sent: Friday, December 16, 2016 3:52 PM 
To: Warner Rackley 
Cc: Croft, Johnathan; Moulton, Sara; Grimaldi, Kevan 
Subject: RE: Parkwood and Woodrose (Colchester) 

Hi Warner, 

I tried reaching you by phone without success, so I'll outline what I found while reviewing the mileage change 
documentation for Colchester that you sent to me. 

I was able to pull the complete documentation together for the gap in Carriage Way (TH-162). You were right. Although 
the description was included in the Abigail Ln Certificate of opening and the associated warrantee deed, it simply wasn't 
mentioned by name. Because the mileage wasn't added to the mileage certificate at that time either, it will be added 
now. A small portion of the gap was also due to the existing portion of TH-162 not being mapped to its full length, but 
that only requires a mapping correction, not a mileage change. 

Regarding the missing portions in Hidden Oaks, it appears that the 1993 change submitted to us reflected only what was 
originally Strawberry Ln, (Later Hidden Oaks Dr, and then Hidden Oaks Dr and Parkwood Dr). So, technically Parkwood 
Dr. was submitted in 1993, and incorrectly mapped as the remaining portion of Hidden Oaks Dr. So, it appears that the 
roads conveyed with the Hidden Oaks Extension deed (Woodrose Ln, and the portion of Hidden Oaks Dr extending from 
Parkwood Dr to Kellogg Rd) were never formally accepted by Colchester, or at least there is no documentation of it. For. 
me to add this to the Town Highway map, I would need documentation of acceptance by the Town/Selectboard. 

All of the· other changes submitted to me were straight forward and have already been pre-loaded onto the 2017 
Certificate of Highway Mileage. If I receive documentation indicating that the roads in Hidden Oaks Extension have been 
acceptecrbythetown1select1Joara next week-(or possioly byWeClnesoay tnefollowing wee1<r1 can preloaolliose 
changes onto the Certificate as well. If not preloaded, it is still possible to get this worked out before you return the 
certificate to us by Feb. 20. 

Please· let me know if you have any questions, 

1 



Kerry 

Kerry Alley 
AOT Mapping & GIS Specialist 
Vermont Agency of Transportation (VTrans) 
Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
{802) 828-3666 

Original Attachments of message below: «imageOOl.png» «Hidden_Oaks_Plat_Slide-262.pdf» 
«HiddenOaks_Cert_Opening.pdf» «HiddenOaks_Ext_Offer_Dedication.pdf» «Hidden_Oaks_Ext_Plat_Slide-
271.pdf» «Hidden_Oaks_Plat_Slide-223.pdf» 

From: Warner Rackley [mailto:WRackley@colchestervt.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:54 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: Parkwood and Woodrose 

Kerry, 

Attached to this email are documents that I have found in support of Parkwood Dr and Woodrose Ln. As noted 
previously, the initial subdivision as shown on Slide 223 was for a "loop" development with two named streets with only 
one access point off of Severance Rd {formerly Kellogg.) As shown the streets were originally called Liberty Ln and 
Strawberry Ct. Prior to the certificate of opening being signed, the name Strawberry was dropped and replaced with 
Hidden Oaks Dr. When the second phase or "Hidden Oaks Extended" came in, a portion of Hidden Oaks was renamed to 
Parkwood Dr, Hidden Oaks extended to a second access on then Kellogg, and a fourth street called Woodrose Ln 
added. I have discussed with one of the Developers, Tom Sheppard, and he referred me to his Attorney, Guy Babb, and 
neither were aware of any issues with the transfer or able to provide additional documentation. I went through files for 
P&Z and found the attached signed Offer of Dedication but have not been able to find a recorded version. Let me know 
if you have questions or would like to discuss. 

Thanks, 

Colchester 
Y8AMONT 

Warner C. Rackley, PE 
Asst. Public Works Dir./Town Engineer 

Town of Colchester 
781 Blakely Rd. I P.O. Box 55 
Colchester, Vermont 05446 
P: 802.264.5635 I F: 802.264.5503 

colchestervt.gov 

- -- -Notice-.;;..: Under Vennont's--Public-Records-Act, all e-mail; e~ail attachments as we/1-as-papercopies-of documentsTeceived or 
prepared for use in matters concerning Town business, concerning a Town official or staff, or containing infonnation relating to town 
business are likely to be regarded as public records which may be inspected by any person upon request, unless otherwise made 
confidential by law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email. Thank you for your 
cooperation. 
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Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kerry, 

Warner Rackley <WRackley@colchestervt.gov> 
Wednesday, November 02, 2016 1:48 PM 
Alley, Kerry 
Upcoming map changes for Highway Cert 
COLCHESTER_MILEAGE_2016.pdf 

Looking at a few changes for this year including the following: 

• One new Class 3 
• One gravel Class 3 discontinued T~ "'tt 
• One paved Class 3 partially discontinued ·nt-- I~~ 

• One correction for missing segment 
• One correction for road surface type l~·S"I 
• Two missing streets with limited documentation 

Attached is an overview of the anticipated changes for this year. Let me know how you would prefer to receive the 
supporting documentation. I can forward by email or can burn on a CD and forward by regular mail. 

Most of the items will probably be self-explanatory, but the last item regarding two streets in the Hidden Oaks 
Subdivision may be a little confusing (streets are surrounded by THs 7, 151, and 152.) The roads have been constructed 

: •I.9for some time as the plats date from the late 80s and earlyBOs. Both the initial subdivision and extended subdivision -~t·,~' 

have recorded plats. There have been homes on this street and the Town has been maintaining for more than 25 
years. There were certs for opening of the first two streets, which is not exactly what's shown on your map. What you 
have is sort of a merge between the two phases. Somehow the docs for the second phase did not get recorded. I've 
talked with one of the developers, Tom Sheppard, as well as his Attorney, Guy Babb, and neither could shed any light on 
the issue. I've also gone through Planning & Zoning's files and did find a draft offer of dedication that apparently never 
got filed. Couldn't find a signed copy. Sometimes we do find signed copies that just never got recorded from this.time 
period. Not sure how you would like to approach this. If I provide you with the documentation that I've found and it's 
included with the annual.certification approved by the Board, will that be sufficient to update the map, or will you 
require something more formal regarding these two streets. 

Thanks, 

• Colchester 
VB A MONT 

Warner C. Rackley, PE 
Asst. Public Works Dir./Town Engine-er 

Town of Colchester 
781 Blakely Rd. I P.O. Box 55 
Colchester, Vermont 05446 
P: 802.264.5635 I F: 802.264.5503 

colchestervt. gov 

I 

Notice - Under Vennont's Public Records Act, all e-mail, e-mail attachments as well as paper copies of documents received or 
prepared for use in matters concerning Town business, concerning a Town official or staff, or containing infonnation relating to town 
business are likely fo be regarded as public records which may be inspected by any person upon request, unless otherwise made 
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confidential by law. If you have received this message in error, ple.a$e notify us immediately by return email. Thank you for your 
cooperation. 

. .. cJ.y· 
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Alley, Kerry 

From: 
·Sent:· 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kerry, 

Warner Rackley <WRackley@colchestervt.gov> 
Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:54 AM · 
Alley, Kerry 
Parkwood and Woodrose 

. Hidden Oaks Plat Slide-262.pdf; HiddenOaks Cert Opening.pdf; 
·HiddenOaks_Ext Offer Dedication.pdf; Hidden_Oaks_Ext_Plat_Slide-271.pdf; 
Hidden_Oaks_Plat_Slide-223.pdf 

Attached to this email are documents that I have found in support of Parkwood Dr and Woodrose Ln. As noted 
previously, the initial subdivision as shown on Slide 223 was for a "loop'' development with two named streets with only· 
one access point off of Severance Rd (formerly Kellogg.) As shown the streets were originally called Liberty Ln and 
Strawberry Ct. Prior to the certificate of opening being signed, the name Strawberry was dropped and replaced with 
Hidden Oaks Dr. When the second phase or "Hidden Oaks Extended" came in, a portion of Hidden Oaks was renamed to 
Parkwood Dr, Hidden Oaks extended to a second access on then Kellogg, and a fourth street called Woodrose Ln 
added. I have discussed with one of the Developers, Tom Sheppard, and he referred me to his Attorney, Guy Babb, and 
neither were aware of any issues with the transfer or able to provide additional documentation. I went through files for 
P&Z and found the attached signed Offer of Dedication but have not been able to find a.recorded version. Let me know 

. if you have questions or would like to discuss. 

Thanks, 

• ·Colchester 
YBAMONT 

Warner c. Rackley, PEr-p 
Asst. Public Works Dir./Town Engineer 

Town of Colchester 
781 Blakely Rd. I P.O. Box 55 
Colchester, Vermont 05446 
P: 802.264.5635 .I F: 802.264;5503 

colchestervt.qov 

Notice - Under Vermont's Public Records Act, all e-mail, e-mail attachments as well as paper copies of documents received or 
prepared for use in matters concerning Town business, concerning a Town official or staff, or containing information relating to town 
business are likely to be regarded as public records which may be inspected by any person upon request, unless otherwise made -
confidential by law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email. Thank you for your 
cooperation. · 
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TOWN OF COLCHESTER 

P.O. Box 55 
Colchester, Vermont 05446 

002-6~5-08 l l ( 

CERTIFICATE FOR OPENING A TOWN HIGHWAY KNOwN AS 

HIDDEN OAK DRIVE 

LIBER'IY LANE 

FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL IN THE TOWN OF COLCHESTER 

This is to certify that pursuant to Title 19, Chapter 7, Section 349 V SA., the Board of Selectmen of the 
Town of Colchester at a public meeting held at 7:30 p.m. on the 9th day of February 1993, accepted as a 
Town Highway that parcel of land conveyed to the Town by the Warranty Deed of Thomas A. Sheppard and 
Paul B. Carrier dated April 8th, 1988, recorded in Volume 211, pages 156 and 157 of the Warranty Deed 
Records of Colchester. 

Description of Right-of-Way: 

A continuous parcel or strip of land with a uniform width of (,() feet from Kellog,g Road and a cul-de-sac 
.~with a radius of 60.00 feet, said strip of land being known and ~ignated as Liberty Lane and Hidden Oak 
'f:tDrive (mcluding cul-de-sac) on a plan of lands entitled "Hidden lJaks Kellogg Road, Colchester, Vermont" 

prepared by Lamoureux Consulting Engineer and Land Surveyor, project No. 86-13 dated 7/30/86, revised 9-
9-86 and ·1-20-88 and of record in Plat Book 9 on page 3 of the Town of Colchester Land Records. 

Said lands hereinabove .described are improved with asphalt pavement, curbs and sidewalks and are conveyed 
to the municipality as city streets for public use. 

Said ]ands may be subject. to a water line easement to Colchester F'ire District No. 3 for maintenance, repair, 
or replacement of the water line installed therein. 

Being a portion ·of the lands and· premises oonveyed to Thomas A Sheppard and Paul B. Carrier by 
Warranty Deed of Bernice Wells dated August 8, 1986, of record in Volume 123 at Page 38 of the Town of 
Colchester Land Records; by Warranty Deed of Bernard C. Slllith, Jr. and Mary E. Smith dated October 21, 
1986, of record in Volume 123 at Pages 53-54 of said Land Records; by Warranty Deed of Albert V. Barber 
and Martha M. Barber dated August 18, 1986, of record in Volume 123 at Pages 41-43 of said Land 
Records, except for a parcel of land conveyed to Albert V. Barber and Martha M. Barber by Warranty Deed 
of Thomas A Sheppard and Paul B. Carrier dated August 19, 1986, of record in Vo~ume 123 at Pages 183-
184 of said Land Records. · 

Reference is hereby made to the above~mentioned plan and instruments and to the records and references 

contained therein further aid of this description. . . j'\ ~ JJ . ( / /l 
__ Ll~~~-~J0.~:,u.~~~~~t~~M~K~====z·~--~~ 
~2z:#-/ 

Board of Selectmen 
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WARRANTY DEED ffL( Copy 
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That Hidden Oaks Development Corp. , a Vermont corporation 
having a place of business in Colchester in the County of 
Chittenden and State of Vermont (the "Grantor"), in consideration 
of TEN AND MORE DOLLARS paid to the Grantor's full satisfaction by 
The Town of Colchester, a municipal corporation having a place of 
business in Colchester in the County of Chittenden and State of 
Vermont (the "Grantee"), by these presents, do freely GIVE, GRANT, 
SELL, CONVEY AND CONFIRM unto the. Grantee, and the heirs, 
successors and assigns of the Grantee forever, a certain piece of 
land· in Colchester in the County of Chittenden and State of 
Vermont, described as follows: 

Being the .following pieces or parcels of land, with all 
improvements thereon and therein, and being all of Woodrose Lane 
and all of that portion of Hidden Oaks Drive as each is depicted 
on a plan of land entitled: 

Hidden Oaks Extension 
A Residential Development 
Kellogg Road - Colchester, Vermont 
Property Plat 

dated March 5, 1990, prepared by Lamoureux & Stone, and recorded 
· ~-rn-=Map Volume · Page··q:- of the land records of the Town ··~o.:f 
·colchester~ .... _,,__ ·· ··· ,, .. 

As depicted on the plan, Woodrose Lane is bounded on the east- by 
its intersection with Kellogg Road and on the west by its 
intersection with Hidden Oaks Drive; and Hidden Oaks Drive is 

·bounded on the east by its intersection with Kellog Road and on the 
west by an extension thereof. 

Being a portion of the lands and premises conveyed to the Grantor 
pursuant to 

(a) A warranty deed, dated , 1990, from Everett 
J. Curavoo and Harriett H. curavoo, recorded in Volume 

, Page_ of the land records of the Town of 
Colchester; · and 

(b) A warranty deed, dated , 1990, from David 
A. Atkins and Betty B. Atkins, recorded in Volume , 
Page __ , of the land records of the Town of Colchester. 

The Grantor, for itself and its successors and assigns, hereby 
reserves the right and easement for ingress, egress, installation, 
replacement, repair and maintenance of utility and service lines 
and systems including, but not limited to water, sewer, gas, 
telephone, electricity, television, cable or communication lines 
and systems, for the benefit of other lands of the Granter and its 
successors and assigns. 



I 
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~-~ .. 
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Reference is hereby made to the aforementioned instruments, the 
~ecords thereof and the reference therein in further aid of this 
description. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said granted premises, with all the privileges 
and appurtenances thereof, to the said Town of Colchester and the 
·heirs, successors and assigns of the Grantee, to its own use and 
behoof forever; 

And the Granter, for itself and its successors and assigns, does 
covenant with the .Grantee, and the heirs, successors and assigns 
of the Grantee, that until the ensealing of these presents it is 
the sole owner of the premises, and has good right and title to 

. convey the same in manner aforesaid, that they are FREE FROM EVERY 
ENCUMBRANCE, and that it hereby engages to WARRANT AND DEFEND the 
same against all lawful claims whatever, all except as aforesaid. 

STATE OF VERMONT 
·cliITTENDEN coUNTY, ss. 

the Granter has caused this deed to be 
~~~~~-' 1990. 

M-i'CORP. 
/ L.S. 

. ( . . 

At Burli!'19ton this 'lrH day of AflflL , 1990, personally 
appeared ~/VI S ,L/ c .f'l'1§ I'? D of Hidden Oaks Development . 
Corp. and e/she acknowledged this instrument, by him/her sealed 
and subscribed, to be his/her free act and deed and the free act 
and deed of Hidden Oaks Development Corp. 

fJ13~. 
Notary Public 

CHL90\Hidden0.wd 

\ .· . . ; ~ .. 
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Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kerry, 

Warner Rackley <WRackley@colchestervt.gov> 
Wednesday, November 02, 2016 4:29 PM 
Alley, Kerry 
RE: Upcoming map changes for Highway Cert 
S Park Partial Discontinue.pdf; S Park Public Hearinq.pdfj S Park VT HEALTH bAB As­

Built.pdf; Carriage Way Abigail Lane Combined ROW.pdf; Carriage Way WP V253-
P466_111695.pdf; Carriage Abigail Cert of Opening.pdf 

No rush on the review of these. I just wanted to provide them to you before the cert appeared early next year. 

Attached are copies of the partial discontinuance of South Park Dr (TH 156} and missing section of Carriage Way (TH 
162.} 

The Health Lab As-Built for South Park Dr does show the revised property line with overlapping "L-shaped" 
turnaround. The yellow ROW lines are a little tough to see so you may have to zoom in or turn a few layers 
off. Although not clearly labeled, there's also a"+" hatch pattern where the ROW has been discontinued. 

The issue with the missing portion of TH 162 or Carriage Way appears to be related to the way the Certificate of 
Highway and other approvals were worded. Not sure if some of the work was phased, but the document refers simply 
to "Abigail Drive". However, the metes and bounds actually cover the public portions of both Abigail and Carriage Way 
up to the pointwhsre a portion of Carriage Way appears to have already existed as a 0.07 mile stub off of Colonial Dr 
(also referred to as TH 162 from Malletts Bay Aye (TH 3) to the remainder of Colonial Dr (TH 53.) 

As for the road surface type on Cedar Ridge Dr, I don't really have additional documentation on that. I'm not sure when 
the road would have been paved, but it appears to have been quite a few years ago as it is in need of overlay at this 
time. The pavement is visible in Google Earth street view. Let me know if you need additional documentation on 
this. Also, I realize that this is just cosmetic as it really doesn't have an effect on the amount of reimbursement. 

' l 

I'll wait and forward the remaining files on the other two streets next week. Let me know if you have questions or 
would like to discuss. 

Thanks, 
Warner 

- -

~ \~tl.W:Lc1 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~ \q9~ ~~~""" wcu 
From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov] wc.L..u:L.c) LM 19<\S" CuJ-. 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 2:09 PM · (c. ll-~. ek~L +o ~du..~ 
To: Warner Rackley I~~ lN-w.M.~J ~odl~. 
Subject: RE: Upcoming map changes for Highway Cert ! 4J C=11;~ u'.)"J) ~f\ 

Hi Warner, 

Email is probably easiest for everyone involved. The only issue is making it clear {via filenames, sent in separate emails, 
or some other way) which document(s) is/are relevant to each change. 

It will be easiest for me to answer your questions regarding the streets with limited documentation if you send me those 
documents. If there is limited documentation, one option is to start the process over and make sure that it is done 

1 



thoroughly. This would provide clarity that is ultimately in the town's best interest. The Town Highway Maps are simply 
our best attempt at maintaining records that reflect highway changes tha.t have been legally, made by the town. 

Kerry 

Kerry Alley 

AOT Mapping & GIS Specialist 

Ver.mont Agency of Transportation (VTrans) 

Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov - Please note new email address 
(802) 828-3666 

From: Warner Rackley [mailto:WRackley@colchestervt.gov) 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 1:48 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: Upcoming map changes for Highway Cert 

Kerry, 

Looking at a few changes for this year including the following: 

. . ~ .. 

• One new Class 3 
• One gravel Class 3 discontinued · 

• One paved Class 3 partially discontinued 

• One correction to,~ missing segment 

• · One correction for road surface type 

._ ~ ·1 . : 

• Two missing streets with limited documentation 

Attached is an overview of the anticipated changes for this year. Let me know how you would prefer to.receive the 
supporting documentation. I can for-Ward by email or can burn on a CD and forward by regular mail. 

I 

·1 

Most of the items will probably be self-explanatory, but the last item regarding two streets in the Hidden Oaks 
Subdivision may be a little confusing (streets are surrounded by THs 7, 151, and 152.) The roads have been constructed 
for some time as the plats date from the late 80s and early 90s. Both the initial subdivision and extended subdivision· 
have recorded plats. There have been homes on this street and .the Town has been maintaining for more than 25 
years. There were ,certs for opening of the first two streets, which is not exactly what's shown on your map. What you 
have is sort of a merge between the two phases. Somehow the docs for the second phase did not get recorded. I've 
talked with one of the developers, Tom Sheppard, as well as his 'Attorney, Guy Babb, and neither could shed any light on 
the issue. I've also gone through Planning & Zoning's files and did find a draft offer of dedication that apparently never 
got filed. Couldn't find a signed copy . .Sometimes we do find signed copies that just never got recorded from this time 
period. Not sure how you would like to approach this. If I provide you with the documentation that I've found and it's 
included with the annual certification approved by the Board, will that be sufficient to update the map, or will you 
require something more formal regarding these two streets. 

Thanks, 

2 



VERMONT 

Warner C. Rackley, PE 
Asst. Public Works Dir.fTown Engineer 

Town of Colchester 
781 Blakely Rd. I P.O. Box 55 
Colchester, Vermont 05446 
P: 802.264.5635 I F: 802.264.5503 

colchestervt.gov 

Notice - Under Vermont's Public Records Act, all e-mail, e-mail attachments as well as paper copies of documents received or 
prepared for use in matters concerning Town business, concerning a Town official or staff, or containing infonnation relating to town 
business are likely to be regarded as public records which may be inspected by any person upon request, unless otherwise made 
confidential by law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email. Thank you for your 
cooperation. 
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~qhi.oa.~ COLCHESTER, Vf. 
-~8 Ii.. ~RE~EIVEO FOR RE.CORO 

" _ T I 3 . AD. ~,'l;AT 
.• O'Clock 00 Min. · M 
Recorded in Vol. .L Page 

Decision and Order of the Select Board ofthe~ndR~. .. 
Of the Town of Colchester, Vermont Attest()~ 

For the Discontinuance of a Portion of Town Highway #156 Asst Town Clerk 

Known as South Park Drive 

The Select· Board of Colchester Vermont, by its own motion made and passed at a duly warned 

meeting of the board on July 2~, 2012, provided warning to interested persons owning or interested in 

lands through which South Park Drive may pass or abut, of a public hearing to be held by the Select 

Board of the Town of Colchester to consider the discontinuance of a portion of South Park Drive 

pursuant to Chapter 7,Title 19. 

NC?tice of discontinuance proceedings was given in accordance with Chapter 7 of Title 19 with 

written notice being given in the following manner to the following individuals and entities:· 

.By certified mail on July 25, 2012 to; 

University of Vermont Agricultural College of Burlington, Vermont 

State of Vermont Department of Buildings of Montpelier, Vermont 

By regular mail on July 25, 2012 to the individuals and/or entities contained on attachment A. 

And by timely mailing to the muni~iQj!ffplanning commission and posting in the Town Clerk's Offiee~ .... 

Jul.y. 26, 2012, and publication in the Colchester Sun, a local newspaper of general circulation on August 

2, 2012. 

At 7:30pm on August 28, 2012, the Select Board held a site visit inspection at 208 South Park 

Drive and at 8:00pm on August 28, 2012 convened a hearing for the purpose of taking testimony of 

interested persons and others on whether the public good, necessity and convenience of the inhabitants 

of the municipality require that a portion of South Park Drive be discontinued as shown on a plan by 

Krebs & Lansing Consulting Engineers, entitled, "Boundary Line Adjustment'' on sheet BL-2, last dated 

April 3, 2012. 

During the August 28, 2012 site inspection, the board and Town Manager heard a brief overview 

by Krebs & Lansing and the Town's Public Works Director. The presentation included a survey/plan 

illustrating the boundaries of the roadway area to be considered for discontinuance. Also in attendance 

were representatives from the University of Vermont and the State of Vermont Department of Buildings 

and General Services. 

Based upon the evidence and exhibits presented at the hearing, the Select Board makes the 

following findings and decision: 

1. There are 17,090 square feet, or 0.392 acres of roadway right-of-way to be discontinued. The 

( right-of-way is currently owned by the Town of Colchester. 
l 

'----·.. 2. The discontinuance of this portion of South Park Drive will result in the following; 



(_. 

L.' 

• The discontinuance will allow the orderly development of a joint campus to be shared by the 

University of Vermont and the State of Vermont Department of Buildings. 

• The development of this joint campus will provide positive economic and educational benefits 

to the Exit 16 Commercial District and COf!lmunity at large. · 

• The development is consistent with the Town's land use planning efforts. 

• The development is not expected to create significant contributions to traffic within the Exit 16 

area. 

• The development and discontinuance accommodates present and future utiliti~s. 

• There are no signifi<;ant environmental impacts associated with the discontinuance. 

3. ·The public good, necessity and convenience of t~e in.habitants of the municipality require that 

the lands described and depicted on the survey/plan ought to Be discontinued as a Town 

Highway~ 

Based upon the preceding findings, and pursuant to 19 V.S.A § 710, the Colchester Select Board 

orders the discontinuance of a portion of the South Park Drive roadway right-of-way as described on the 

survey/plan by Krebs & Lansing Consulting Engineers, entitled, "Boundary Line Adjustment" on sheet BL-

2, last dated April 3, 2012. 

Any person'iri~ested in this decision to discontinue a portion of the South P'a~rkDrive roadway 

right-of-way may appeal this decision to the Vermont Superior Court, Chittenden Unit, Civil Division 

within 30 days of the decision, in writing. V.R.C.P 75; 19 V.S.A § 740. 

Dated at Colchester, Vermont this \\~day of September, 2012 

Colchester Select Board 

. ~~p ~ 
/Marc Land~ 

.L: . ~lt-~ 
Herbert Dotjng () 

. v . . . 
Nadine L. Scibek · 

..... . .. 
•• . ". ''· -1 ' ' .. : .. il ~ . . . ' . -~. ' . 
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TOWN OF COLCHESTER 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER THE DISCONTINUANCE OF A 
PORTION OF SOUTH PARK DRIVE 

Interested persons and persons owning or interested in lands through which 
South Park Drive may pass or abut are hereby warned of a public hearing to be 
held by the Selectboard of the Town of Colchester to consider the discontinuance 
of a portion of South Park Drive. Pursuant to 19 V.S.A. § 709, the proceedings 
will commence with an examination of the premises, convening at 208 South 
Park Drive promptly at 7:30 p.m. No testimony shall be accepted at the site visit. 
Immediately following the examination of the premises, the SeleGtboard of the 
Town of Colchester will meet at Colchester Rescue Conference Room, 687 
·Blakely Road, Colchester, Vermont to receive testimony from any interested 
parties. The Selectboard shall issue a written decision within 60 days of the 
hearing. 

Date df;Hearing: 

Time of Hearing: 

Location of Hearing: 

Description of Subject 
Portion of Highway: 

August28,2012 

7:30 p.m. 

Site visit at 208 South Park Drive; immediately 
followed by public hearing at Colchester Rescue 
Conference Room, 687 Blakely Road, Colchester, 

/ 

Vermont. . 

As shown in a plan on file at the Town of Colchester 
Department of Public Works, a portion of South Park 
Drive described as follows: 

Beginning at a concrete monument (SPQ5) to be set, 
located at the southeast corner of Lot 2 also being the 
southwest corner of Lot 3, said point also being on the 
northerly limit of the Northerly side of the South Park 
Drive right-of-way; 

thence .proceeding S28°20'23'W a distance of 60.00 
feet along the easterly right-of-way of South Park 
Drive to SPD4, a concrete monument to be set; 



:· • •• t" ~: .. :,.~r. ,·:~,_. .. , • • ~ • ' I ·~ . i ::• ~· ~" _. 

l .. · 

thence proceeding S61°39'37"E a distance of 215.11 
feet across Lot 1 to calculated point R1; 

thence proceeding S61°39'37"E a distance of 14.57 
feet across Lot 1 to calculated point 1 NE; 

thence proceeding S61°36'41 "E a distance of 44.97 
feet across Lot 4 to RRS2 an existing railroad spike in 
the pavement; 

thence proceeding N28°21 '21 "E a distance of 25.00 
feet across Lot 4 to RRS 1 an existing railroad spike in 
the pavement; 

thence proceeding N35°52'23"E a distance of 26.26 
feet across Lot 4 to calculated point R3; 

th@nce proceeding N28°32'24"E a distance of 29.07 
feet across Lot 4 to CM2 an existing concrete 
monument that divides lots 3 and 4; 

thence proceeding N61°51 '25'W a distance of 28.13 
feet across Lot 3 to CM5 an existing concrete 
monument that~ffiarks the Northwest corner of parcel 
D; 

thence proceeding S29°05'00"W a distance of 22.66 
feet across Lot 3 to calculated point R4; 

thence proceeding along a circular curve to the right a 
distance of 34.81 feet to an existing concrete 
monument point CM6; said curve has a radius of 
225.00 feet and the long chord between the last two 
described points being N57°13'42''W a distance of 
34.77' feet; 

thence proceeding N61°39'37'W a distance of 
215.11 feet along the northerly right-of-way of South 
Park Drive to the point of beginning SPD5; 

Total Right of Way Area= 17,090 sf.= 0.392 acres 
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_t.' 10°59'42"w 
48.78' 

Centerline _Curve Information 

Curve 
~ 
r 
R 
L 
PCI • 

I Curve 

r 
R 

2 
J1•36'59" 
10.80' 
250.065' 
13?.99 
6+-13.78 

5. No boundary line work or research wos completed 
by Krebs 8 lonsint;. All JJ011ndary line information 
was based on plot entitled 'Svrvey of John 

Fitzgerald E!ifate ', /Jy Property Design of 
MontpelitJr, Vermont and daltid October 1986 

Pf/ -
PT/ : 

49• 39' 18" 
JJ570' 
250.0824' 
216. 73 
1~05.61 

2#2/.31 (bk) 

3#22.34 
2~06.64 la/JdJ 

L 
FC2"' 
P/2"' 
PT2~ 

6+84.581/Jlr) 6tB0.97fohdJ 

Frank W Whitcomb 
ConstructkJn Corporol10n 

~~~~~~~~~~S~6~3c."05~'17s_"~E~~~~~~~~~ 
731. 41' 

542_8!' 

_Qp_fl!_$po~c~e~­
Area : 13.73 acres 

110.00' 60_00' 

7~ 51. ?T 

109.86' 
N 63" 57'45"w 

I l N 64"'oo'oo" w r N63°58'os', N64°09'15"W 

I 
' Retell - Germain Klym Sheppard Cameron 

TllibotJll 

Delineation of limited use 
Common Areo ( !yp.} 

_3_4 8.80' 
N64 .!3'2 0NW 

Boolerice ! 
I 

N 80" 40' 43"' W 
- 31.66' 

Modica 

I Fron/( W. Whitcomb 
, Construction Corp. 

Elna/ Plat. lntormatio~n~ 
Owner Colony Park A:isociates , 359 Dorset Street, 

Sou/J Burlington, VI 05403 
App/icon/ : ACM Associales, 63 Mal/ells Boy Avenue, 

Cole/Jester, Vt. 05446 
2 8aH1dory information plat entitled Survey of John £ . FitI(lerold 

Es1ote by Property Desi9n of Monpe/ier doted Oc1ober 1986. 

3 Site distances of new access are 140 ' north ond 500' sou/fl 

usinq Vermont Aqency of Tronsparlotion B - 71 standards 

"!.Land is J'Oned R~Z Residential and R·3 
land area "' 23.68 acres 
Porflon for open space and rer:reoti(HI "' 13.13 acre~- "58 % 
lond ond roo7s to be dedicotecf D 

Town of Colc/les~ = f.18 acres 

125593' 

__ 91?_en __§12_oq_~ --­

Areo = 13.73 acres 

Sheppard 

__ 8.fl.!Q/ution __ 

Ma12. Location - .. . . · ··-

Approved by Resolution of /tie fjonninlJ Commission of the To~n of Colc~sff!r, 

vermont an the d..L daf of _ 0dA <.-i1C.:/f991, :J:;i/Jfect ro the requirements 

""" cood't""' of s"d mol~lioos s,g,{,, this ' d"j; pM '"'/Y/99~ 

fi, 

R•v;•~ Jcn . l.J /992 
""''1•11 S•J)I '• 1991 
f19.,~ad .J"IY 29, 1991 
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WARRANTY DEED 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT ACM ASSOCllTBS, 

LDllTED, a Vermont Corporation of Colchester, County of 

Chittenden and State of Vermont, GRANTOR, in the consideration 

of TEN AND MORE.DOLLARS paid to its full satisfaction by THE 

TOWN OF COLCHESTER, a Vermont Municipality of Colchester, County 

of Chittenden and State of Vermont, GRANTEE, by these presents, .;·,: 

do freely GIVE, GRANT, SELL, CONVEY AND CONFIRM unto the said 

GRANTEE, THE TOWN OF COLCHESTER, a Vermont Municipality, and its 

successors and/or assigns forever, a certain piece of land in 

Town of Colchester, County of Chittenden and State of Vermont, 

described as follows, viz: 

Being two parcels o·f land situated on the easterly side of 
Malletts Bay Avenue, so-called, and being a portion of the lands 
and p~emises conveyed to the Graritor herein by two Warranty 
Deeds from Colony Park Associates, both Deeds bearing date of 
August 12, 1992, with the first being of record at Volume 201, 
Pages 541-543 of the Town of Colchester Land Records, the second 
being of record at Volume 201, Pages 544-545 of said land 
records. 

Said parcels are more particular_ly described as follows: 

Parcel No. 1: --- -- ~ - ~~-~-

·A strip of land shown and depicted as a {60' row) on· a· final 
plat prepared by Krebs and Lancing Consulting Engineers, Inc. 
entitled: "Final Plat Farmington Hills" and being of record at 
Map Slide No. 290 in said land records. Said parcel is more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly sideline of Mallette Bay 
Avenue said point being the northwesterly'most corner of the 
lands conveyed to the Grantor by the above Warranty Deeds; 
thence traveling 81 degrees 16' 47 11 W a distance of 81.78 feet 
to a point; thence traveling around a curve for a distance of 
242.74 feet to a point; thence traveling s 49 degrees 03' 55" E 
a distance of 291.44 feet to a point; thence traveling around a 
curve a distance of 121.43 feet to a point; thence S 60 degrees 

0 ., 
. ..-

J 

40' 54" E a distance of 237.18 feet to a point; thence turning 0 
to the right and traveling S 09 degrees 19' 06" W a distance of 

... 8EAa~is20.B. 95 feet to a point; thence traveling along a curve a 
FITZPl(TlUCK & SMmi 

0 
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c 

i . ,. r.· 

distance of 43.90 feet to a point; thence traveling S 05 degrees 
33' 31a Ea distance of 94.71 feet to a point; thence turning to 
the right and traveling N 80 degrees 52' 48°· w a distance of 
2.B .35 feet to a point; thence traveling N 80 degrees 40' 43° W a 
distance of 31.66 feet to a point; thence turning to the right 
and traveling N 06 degrees 27' 18° W a clistcµice of 82.95 feet to 
a point; thence traveling along a curve a distance of 55.86 
feet, to a point; thence traveling N 09 degrees 19' 06° E a 
distance of 148.95 feet to a point; thence turning to the left 
and traveling N 80 degrees 40' 54" W a distance of 177.13 feet 
to a point; thence traveling along a curve a distance of 154.54 
feet to a point;. thence traveling N 49 degrees 03 I 55 n w a 
distance of 291.44 feet to a point; thence traveling along a 
curve a distance of 190.73 feet to a point; thence traveling S 
81 degrees 16' 47° W a distance of 79.44 feet to a point lying 
in the eas.terly sideline of Mallette Bay Avenue; thence turning 
to the right and traveling N 10 degrees 57' 13" W a distance of 
60.05 feet to the point or place of beginning. 

r 
Parcel No. 2 : 

An irregularly shaped parcel of land lying adjacent to, and 
northerly of, Parcel No. 1 described above, and being that 
parcel shown and depicted on. the above plan as 0 to be dedicated 
to the Town of Colchestera. Said parcel is more particularly 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly sideline of Mallette Bay 
Avenue, said point being tne same beginning point of Parcel No. 
1 above; thence traveling N 79 degrees 15' 10" E a distance of 
106.55 feet to a point; thence traveling N 82 degrees 50' 51" E 
a distance of 137.73 feet to a point; thence turning to the 
right and traveling S 49 degrees 03' 55° E a distance of 311.95 
feet to a point; thence turning to the right and traveling s 40 
degrees 56' 06n Ea distance.of 25 feet to a point; thence 
turning -~o, __ J:he right and traveling N 49 degrees 03' 55" W along _ 
a portion ·of: the northerly_ boundary of Parcel No. 1 above a : . -Y:~°'­
distance of 203.61 feet to a point; then~e continuing along said 
northerly boundary, along a .curve·, 'for a distance of 242.?4 feet 
to a point; thence continuing along said northerly boundary at a 
distance·of 81.78 feet, to the point or place of beginning. 

Said lands and premises are subject to the terms and conditions 
of Land Use Permit No. 4C0725-4 dated January 3, 1991 and of 
record at Volume 189, Page 430 of said land records; to the · 
terms and conditions of Subdivision Permit No. EC-4-1603 dated 
September 26, 1991; to the terms and conditions of the approvals 
issued by the Grantee in connection with the approval of the 
development of °Farmington Hillsn so-called, said approvals 
dated September 25, 1991; and to easements granted for utility 
purposes . 

. ~ LAWOFflCES 

~.PARADIS 
FITZPATRICK 6 SMrTH 

.... 
c 



TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all said granted premises, with all the 

privileges and appurtenances thereof~ to the said GRANTEE, 

THE TOWN OP COLCHESTER, a Vermont Municipality, and its 

successors and/or assigns, to its own use and behoof forever; 

And the said GRANTOR, ACM ASSOCIATES, LIMITED, a Vermont 

Corporation, for· its successors and/or assigns, executors and 

administrators, does covenant with the said GRANTEE, THE TOWN OF 

COLCHESTER, a Vermont Municipality, its suc~essors ~nd/or 

assigns, that until the ensealing of these presents it is the 

sole owner of the premises, and have good right and title to 

convey the same in manner aforesaid, that they are FREE FROM 

EVERY ENCUMBRANCE, except for all easements, rights of way and 

other rights as may appear of record; and except as aforesaid; 

and I hereby engage to WARRANT AND DEFEND the same against all 

lawful claims whatever, except as aforesaid. 

1fl. IN WITNES
1
S

1 
WHERE~, I hereunto set my hand and· seal this 

~ day of t-J ()\Ji2M. .er A.D. 1995. 

IN THE.PRESENCE OF 

~~fl~~ Byo 
a:> TtJ ~~ 

STATE OF VERMONT 
CHITTENDEN COUNTY I SS. a . 
At ~ ;1 ~ this /~ day of 

~tP..e,.f'" A.D. 1995 Chr!IT6~hec ~£54.C... personally 
appeared duly authorized agent for AcMASSOCIATES, LIMITED and 
he/she acknowledged this instrument, by him/her sealed and 
subscribed to be his/her free act and deed and the free act and 
deed of ACM.ASSOCIATES, LIMITED.~ . 

L~ef(J~ 
. Notary Pubh 

COLCllESml, YT. 

--~~P.E~~r9~~T 
..LL.O'C!~Min • ..d_M 
r .. ·corr~,r.cl in ·L.2..'S"".;i.P::go~V'~I 
ul llJL: ,!:!O)rds_ .4f ~ , , ~~ 
/1:1.v .~."'::!:.~--

T~nCfar!; 

R 
d 



l / -· 

C.o.r1"1 ~e. - Q ~ i 3o.i \_Ce.rt o-f. open: 11,. r:'f 
CERTIFICATE FOR OPENING A TOWN HIGHWAY KNOWN AS 

ABIGAIL DRIVE 

FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL IN THE TOWN OF COLCHESTER 

This is to certify that pursuant to Title 19, Chapter 7, Section 349 V .S.A., the Board of Selectmen of the 
Town of Colchester at a public meeting held at 7:30 p.m. on the 5th day of December, 1995, accepted as a 
Town Highway that parcel of ]and conveyed to the Town by the Warranty Deed of ACM Associates, Limited, 
dated November 16, 1995, recorded· in Volume page of the Warranty Deed Records of 
Colchester. 

Description of Right-of-Way: 

A strip of ]and shown and depicted as a 60' row on a fmal plat prepared by Krebs and Lansing Consulting 
Engineers, Inc. entitled: "Final Plat Farmington Hills" and being of record at Map Slide No. 290 in said land 
records. Said parcel is more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly sideline of Malletts Bay A venue said point being the northwesterly most 
comer of the lands conveyed to the Grantor by the above Warranty Deeds; thence traveling 81 degrees 16'47" 
W a distance of 81.78 feet to a point; thence traveling around a curve for a distance of 242.74 feet to a point; 
thence traveling S. 49 degrees 03'55" Ea distance of 291.44 feet to a point; thence traveling around a curve a 
distance of 121.43 feet to a point; thence S 80 degrees 40'5411 E a distance of 237.18 feet to a point; thence 
turning to the right and traveling S 09 degrees 19' 06" W a distance of 208.95 feet to a point; thence 
traveling along a curve a distance of 43.90 feet to a point; thence traveling S 05 degrees 33'31" Ea distance 
of 94.71 feet to a point; thence turning to the right an&'hveling N 80 degrees 52'48" W a distance of 28.35 
feet to a point; tµ~~ce traveling N 80 deirees 40' 43" W a distance of 31.66 feet to ·a 1point; thence turning to 
the right ·and traveling N 06 degrees 27' 1811 W a distance of 82.95 feet to a point; thence traveling along a 
curve a distance of 55.86 feet, to a point; thence traveling N 09 degrees 19'06"E a diStance of 148.95 feet to 
a point; thence turning to the left and traveling N 80 degrees' 40'54" W a distance of 177.13. feet to a point; 
thence traveling along a curve a distance of 154.54 feet to a point; thence traveling N 49 degree 03'55" W a 
distance of 291.44 feet to a point; thence traveling along a curve ·.a distance of 190. 73 feet to a point; thence 
traveling S 81 degrees 16'47". W a distance of 79.44 feet to a point lying in the easterly sideline of Malletts 
Bay Avenue; thence turning to the right and traveling N 10 degrees 57'13" W a distance of 60.05 feet to the 
point or place of beginning. 

Reference is hereby made to the above-referenced Plan, deed and instruments, the records thereof and 
references contained therein, and their respective records and references, all in further aid of this description. 

Board of Selectmen 



Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kerry, 

Warner Rackley <WRackley@cokhestervt.gov> 
Thursday, November 03, 2016 9:29 AM 
Alley, Kerry 
Better view of South Park Dr 
S_Park_BL-1 4-3-2012.pdf 

Found the actual plat for the partial discontinuance from Krebs & Lansing that's a.little easier to read than the As-Built 

from SDI. 

Thanks, 
Warner 

- . ~ l) · .. 

1 . 
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' 1. The descrlptlons controlllng the locations of the boundaries of the land surveyed and 
'............ the physical evidence localed and existing on the ground were compared and 

" analyzed to provide boundary /ocali'ons that are most indicative of the original 1'nlenl 
, of the deeds and in harmony with existing monumentatian. Where conflicts between 

physi'cal evidence and written evidence are substantial, deeds and/or documents 

Leqend 

Survey control point 

Iron pipe found 

Iran pipe (rebar) 
to be set 

Concrete monument 
to be set 

Concrete monument 
found 

Calculated point 

should be or will be executed to elimlnate any color of tltle or conhiCt. 

2 This plot of survey deplcts boundary locatiOn of portions of the lands under the tltle 
of The Stole of Vermont and the University of Vermont and State Agricultural 
College, and also the limits, where known, of easements, licenses and/or other 
servitudes and rights that may encumber or benefit the surveyed premises with the 
exception of utility easements . 

3. Monuments have been set in and on the ground where shown on the plat of survey 
where, ln the opinion of the surveyor, it was necessary to perpetuate a corner not 
otherwise monumented. Monuments shown as "to be set" wlll be set at the tltle 
holder's direction. 

·..;;,;:.;;._~ ,~ 
' •.; ~ - • • - Property Line 

~-~-~--=-=---=-=-=-- ----=-=-=--~-- ~... -- - --- Approx. property li'ne 

4. Any boundary line location, based on deeds or documents recorded in the public 
records by which title or ri'ghts were conveyed to The State of Vermont and the 
Unlverslty of Vermont and State Agri'cultural College, or tltle or ri'ghts in lands of The 
Stole of Vermont and the University of Vermont and State Agricultural College, were 
otherwise delineated, i's subject to accuracy and legality of those deeds or 
documents. H'here those deeds or documents ore improperly executed as a molter 
of law or contaln errors or omissions ln fact, or contain or are based upon 

~- ··(~ L Of 4 ~ '//. -i+i+i+++++-+-1 Property line to 5. The boundary line locatiOns shown are also subject lo accuracy and legality or lock 
University of Vermont '~~ • .s,.. be dissolved of authority of any grantar or grant•• who professed the right or ability ta convey. 

Volume 518 Page 549 '"',s ,~.,.. ... - ______ Tie line receive or condemn property or rights in the surveyed property. 
March 14, 2005 ~... • • •CA/J 6. Any depictiOn on the plots of survey of boundary lines or other structures. exclusive 

Existing Area= 9. 76 Acres "'-. ~' ' Description of boundary lines for The State of Vermont and the University of Vermont and State 
' poi'nt not Agricultural College, were located by tachometry. The location and depiction of 

effoneous conclusions of law, then the depleted boundary locations may not be valid. 
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New Combined Area= 12. 04 Acres " ~.... • ., property comer boundary fines other than those of The Stole of Vermont and the University of 
lb.~ii~=~=~=;..;;,,;;,;;=..;.;;;;..;~~~~;,,~~~~~~""'- ~.~ See Boundary Vermont and State Agricultural College are not warranted and all boundary lines 

I ,... ""..._~... • • Note #8 depicted ore subject to the accuracy and completeness of the public record. 

'I j· },,,. ~ ' 7. This plat of survey ls for the sole use of The Stale of Vermont and the University \\De tat~' ~ ro,,,, ;~ • of Vermont and State Agrlcullural College. Use by other property owners, prlvote or 
I ~ ~ Cokhtlsl• ~.:~... ., municipal, is specifk:olly unoulhorlzed. 

ii1I Pan:WD ~~ 
~ ~ • 8. CM16 and CM6 were used lo co/cu/ale the southern porli'on of the right of way for 
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SP05 - T£7 S61 "39 'J7"£ 40. 00' 
TE7 - TE6 S28'20'2J"W 47.93' 
TE6 - TE5 N61"J9'J7"W 9.61" 
TE5 - TE4 S7J'20'J6"W 28.28'-CHORO 
TE4 - TEJ S28'20'2J"W 15.77" 
TEJ - TE2 N61"J9'J7"W 4200' 
TE2 - TEI N28'20'2J"E 23.69" 
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SP04 - SPOS N28'20'2J"E 60.00" 

CUR>/£ INFO: 
TES - TE4 Radius = 2aoo' 

t- 115 
Lot I ~·...: 

University of Vermont • ~I·~ 
Volume539 Page372 Do~ 

September 27, 2005 elec. • • 
Existing Area= 3.98 Acres trans 1' ~ j 

New Area= 4.30 Acres o., 
• t-· ~ 
~ 

2 ·-1-·-• -1-
I 

elec. D 
I 

trans I 

0 

C Ool 

ex. 

ex. paved parking 

111 

ex. cone. 
apron 

ex. cone. 
walk 

' ~ 

Approximal~ 
limits of 
pond 

n D '::tility 
~tower 

ex. 
Concrete 
transformer 
pad 
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•.{:_::: s-i ~ ~~. ., CM15 Iles N62"31 46 '£' at a dlstance of 0.18 1rom calculated pos1/lon ~v.&; 
., ~ r-"'Y"'"v J RRSJ Iles N28"20'23"£ at a distance of a 14' from calculated position SPD5; 

:: C::.r ~ J(
4

" iron lfrmtoht: •. CM4 lies N85"49'48"W at a distance of 0.07' from calculated posltlon R4; ::Qi· ~1ptpt1 ~ l' 
:=~~ ~ found " ' /Pl lies N53"21'12"£ al a distance of 0.11' from calculated poslti'on R3; 

~/l~~C:!~~{)fil\\2!): ~ ~°!:,. ' CM3 Iles N34"56'32"W at a di'stance of a25' from calculated poslfl'on !NE; I"~ ... ·.:: J) ground N.JS"S2'2J•£ ' •+ CM7 Iles N41"29'22"E al a di'stance of 0.04' from calculated position RI. 
. _. 'IP! 26.26 ' ' 

;:j il~ :::::56;w ;;;op. \~, "- "- •., 9. ?3:1~!!-;!!i::~t,;n~::;:i:~:::i:~a£::::~1f~~;2; 
:?U::/\:~::·~=~J.f"J{2• ~ ~ --~ + and the last revised Boundary Plot filed ln the Colchester 
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):N2879~16"E" found in .F""I" ... ._,.uor;; \,. segment exists between CM3 and CM7. Earlier Boundary Plats 
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1 
4"x4 r;:;:.,,:,,t )<,;" ' 10. The exact location of the City of Winooski or Town 

iJ~~~~1·~a~~ '~ ~~ '·.~~f:f;{i~~:;;;E:Erf:/{£1Y17'l f~y5
9

r)a:~~~ga~d 
""'· ..,,, .c;; k.i c Approximate \ " • + of Colchester llmits were not withln the scope of 
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Total Easement Area = 3123 sf./0.072 acres Town of Colchester • regarding easements. ~~~ _!_ ' •.. purpose. of_tacilitoting the . 
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Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 

Warner Rackley <WRackley@colchestervt.gov> 
Wednesday, November 02, 2016 2:36 PM 

To: Alley, Kerry 
Subject: RE: Upcoming map changes for Highway Cert 
Attachments: Waterlefe Woods Plan and Profile 2015.pdf; Waterlefe Cert Opening 042616.pdf; 

Waterlefe P&P.dwq; Munson Rd Discontinue 101116.pdf; Munson Rd Discontinue.pdf; 
Munson Rd Discontinue 092716.pdf 

Kerry, 

Thanks for the quick response. I'll forward documents on the more straight forward items first. Attached are files for 
the new Class 3 (Waterlefe Way) and completely discontinued Class 3 (TH #24 or Munson Rd.) The CAD file is essentially 
the same as the Plan & Profile pdf. I wasn't sure if the dwg might be easier to use. 

Thanks, 
Warner 

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 2:09 PM 
To: Warner Rackley 
Subject: RE: Upcoming map changes for Highway Cert 

Hi Warner, 

Email is probably easiest for everyone involved. The only issue is making it clear (via filenames, sent in separate.,emails, 
or some other way) which document(s) is/are relevant to each change. 

·It will be easiest for me to answer your questions regarding the streets with limited documentation if you send me those 
documents. If there is limited documentation, one option is to start the process over and make sure that it is done 
thoroughly. This would provide clarity that is ultimately in the town's best interest. The Town Highway Maps are simply 
our best attempt at maintaining records that reflect highway changes thathave been legally made by the town. 

Kerry 

Kerry Alley 
AOT Mapping & GIS Specialist 
Vermont Agency of Transportation (VTrans) 
Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov- Please note new email address 
{802) 828-3666 

.. ~.~---~------ ------ ·---
From: Warner.Rackley [mailto:WRackley@colchestervt.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 1:48 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: Upcoming map changes for Highway Cert 
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'(., 

Kerry, 

Looking at a few changes for this year including the following: 

• One new Class 3 
• One gravel Class 3 discontinued 

· • One paved Class 3 partially discontinued 
•. One correction for missing segment 
• One correction for road surface type 
• Two missing streets with limited documentation 

Attached is an overview of the anticipated changes for this year. Let me know how you ·would prefer to receive the 
supporting documentation. I can forward by email or can burn on a CD and forward by regular mail. 

Most of the items will probably be self-explanatory, but the last item regarding two stre.ets in the Hidden Oaks 
Subdivision may be a little confusing (streets are surrounded by THs 7, 151, and 152.) The roads have been constructed 
for some time as the plats date from the late 80s and early 90s. Both the initial subdivision and extended subdivision 
have recorded plats. There have been homes on this street and the Town has been maintaining for more than 25 
years. There were certs for opening of the first two streets, which is not exactly what's shown on your map. What you 
have is sort of a merge between the two phases. Somehow the docs for the second phase did not get recorded. ·I've 
talked with one of the developers, Tom Sheppard, as well as his Attorney, Guy Babb, and neither could shed any light on 
the issue. I've also gone through Planning & Zoning's files and did find a draft offer of dedication that apparently never 
got filed. Couldn't find a signed copy. Sometimes we do find signed copies that just never got recorded from this time 
period. Not sure how you would like to approach this. If I provide you with the documentation that I've found and it's 
included with the annual certification approved by the Board, will that be sufficient to update the map, or will you 
require something more formal regarding these two streets. 

Thanks, 

~ 
Colchester 

YllAMONT 

Warner C. Rackley, PE 
Asst. Public Works Dir.frown Engineer 

Town of Colchester 
781 Blakely Rd. I P.O. Box 55 
Colchester, Vermont 05446 
P: 802.264.5635 I F: 802.264.5503 

colchestervt. gov 

, ·.,~,:9~ 

Notice - 'Under Vermont's Public Records Act, all e-mail, e-mail attachments as well as paper copies of documents received or 
prepared for use in matters concerning Town business, concerning a Town official or staff, or conta~ning information relating to town 
business a~ likely to be regarded as public records which may be inspected by any person upon request, unless otherwise made 
confidential by law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email. Thank you for your 
cooperation. 
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TOWN OF COLCHESTER 
POBox55 

Colchester, Vermont 05446 

CERTIFICATE FOR OPENING A TOWN HIGHWAY KNOWN AS 

WATERLEFEWAY 

FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL IN THE TOWN OF COLCHESTER 

. This is to certify that pursuant to Title 19, Chapter 7, Section 349 V.S.A., the Select Board of the 
Town of Colchester at a public meeting held at Colchester, on April 26, 2016 accepted as a 
Town Highway that parcel ofland conveyed to the Town of Colchester. 

Description of Right-of-Way: 

Being the roadway depicted as Proposed 26' Wide Public Road (Waterlefe Way) on a plan of 
land entitled Waterlefe Woods, Colchester, VT, Site Plan, dated December 13, 2013, last revised 
January 22, 2014, prepared by O'Leary-Burke Civil Associates, PLC, and attached as Exhibit B to 
the Declaration of Covenants, Easements, Restrictions and Liens for Waterlefe Woods dated 
February 6, 2015 and recorded in Volume 773 at Page 385 of said Land Records of the Town of 
Colchester Land Records. Also conveyed herewith are all streetlights within said roadway. 

Grantor reserves the right to construct, install, maintain and replace utility lines under and along said 
roadways for the transmission of electricity, telephone, cable television, water, sewer, footing drains 
and storm drains and the installation of force mains and any other utilities to service the planned 
community known as Waterlefe Woods, as shown on said plan of land. The construction and 
installation of said utilities shall be in accordance with the permits granted by the Town of 
Colchester and State of Vermont. The rights reserved by Grantor herein are temporary and shall 
terminate upon the complete construction of the project. 

Being a portion of the land and premises conveyed to Rivers Edge Building Development by 
Warranty Deed of Robert J. Blondin, Eleanor H. Clavelle, Paul H. Horton, Daniel C. Blondin, John 
M. Blondin, Elizabeth H. Yates, Mary E. Horton, Kathleen J. Horton, Sharon A. Horton, Carolyn M. 
Lamothe, and Edward E. Horton, III dated May 30, 2013 and recorded in Volume 741 at Page 491 of 
the Town of Colchester Land Records. 

Reference is made to the following: 

I. Supplemental Easement Deed in favor of the Town of Colchester for the street lighting 
system, which Easement Deed is dated January 26, 2016 and recorded in Volume 792 at 
Page 573 of said Land Records. 



2. Easement Deed in favor of Waterlefe Woods Homeowners Association, Inc. to connect 
footing drains, which Easement Deed is dated February 6, 20 I 5 and recorded in Volume 773 
at Page 469 of said Land Records. 

3. Easement Deed in favor of Waterlefe Woods Homeowners Association, Inc. for force mains, 
which Easement Deed is dated February 6, 2015 and recorded in Volume 773 at Page 467 of 
said Land Records. 

I 

4. Warranty Deed of Easement in favor of the Town of Colchester for sidewalks, which Deed is 
dated February 6, 20 I 5 and recorded in Volume 773 at Page 465 of said Land Records. 

5. Maintenance Agreement For New Storm water Management Systems with a General Permit 
between the Town of Colchester, Rivers Edge Building Development, LLC and Waterlefe 
Woods Homeowners Association, Inc. dated February 6, 2015 and recorded in Volume 773 
at Page 456 of said Land Records. 

6. Quitclaim Deed from Rivers Edge Building Development, LLC to Waterlefe Woods 
Homeowners Association, Inc. for the Common Elements dated February 6, 2015 and 
recorded in Volume 773 at Page 4 71 of said Land Records. 

7. Plowing Agreement between Rivers Edge Building Development, LLC and the Town of 
Colchester dated December 2, 2014 and recorded in Volume 770 at Page 595 of said Land 
Records. 

8. Easement granted by Rivers Edge Building Development, LLC in favor of Vermont Gas 
Systems, Inc. dated June 5, 2014 and recorded in Volume 762 at Page 214 of said Land 
Records. 

Said land and premises are subject to the terms and conditions of the following, as they may be 
amended from time to time: 

1. Wastewater System and. Potable Water Supply Permit No. WW-C-0351-1 dated March 6, 
2014 and recorded in Volume 757 at Page 531 of said Land Records. · 

2. Land Use Permit No. 4Cl267 dated May 14, 2014 and recorded in Volume 760 at Page 669 
of said Land Records, and re-recorded in Volume 760 at Page 740 of said Land Records. 

3. Stormwater Discharge Permit No. 7138-9015 dated April 1, 2014, a Notice of Issuance of 
which is recorded in Volume 758 at Page 698 of said Laijd Records. 

4. State of Vermont Public Water System Construction Permit, Project No. C-3090-14.0 dated 
February 25, 2014 and of record with the State of Vermont Department of Environmental 
Conservation. 

5. State of Vermont Construction General Permit Notice of Authorization No. 7138-9020 dated 
February 13, 2014 and of record with the State of Vermont Department of Environmental 
Conservation. 

2 



6. Town of Colchester Development Review Board Findings of Fact and Order dated March 7, 
2014 and recorded in the Town of Colchester Zoning Files. 

Reference is hereby made to the above-mentioned instruments, the records thereof, the references 
therein made, and their resp~ctive records and references, in further aid of this description. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD all said granted premises, with all the privileges and 

appurtenances thereof, to the said Grantee, the Town of Colchester, its successors and assigns, to 

their own use and behoof forever; And the said Grantor, Rivers Edge Building Development, 

LLC, for itself and its successors and assigns, does covenant with the said Grantee, the Town of 

Colchester, and its successors and assigns, that until the ensealing of these presents it is the sole 

owner of the premises, and has· good right and title to convey the same in manner aforesaid, that they 

are FREE FROM EVERY ENCUMBRANCE; except as aforesaid. It does hereby engage to 

WARRANT AND DEFEND the same against all lawful claim whatever, except as aforesaid. 

Reference is hereby made to the above-mentioned instruments, the records thereof, the 
references therein made, and their respective records and references, in further aid of this 
description .. 

Date Accepted by Select Board: April 26, 2016 

Length of New Road: 1.122 If= 0.21+1- mile 

Road Classification: Class 3 

Right Of Way Width: 60 ft. 

Road Width: 26 ft. 

Surface Type: Asphalt 

Speed Limit: 25 mph 

Hwy#: ___ _ 

Recorded in Highway Volume __ Page(s): __ ,Town of Colchester, on 

Slide Numbers: -----
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Colchester 
vaAMONT 

ACTION SHEET 

Munson Road Discontinuance 

Colchester Selectboard 
October 11, 20 16 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: The Colchester Selectboard moves to issue a Decision 
and Order of Discontinuance for Munson Road 
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MEMO From the office of the Town Manager 

Colchester 
VIAHON T 

To: Colchester Selectboard 

From: Aaron Frank, Deputy Town Manager and CFO 

Cc: Dawn Francis, Town Manager 

Date: October 11, 2016 

Re: Discontinuance of Munson Road 

Issue: Whether or not the Selectboard will issue a decision and order of discontinuance for Munson Road. 

Background: Shelley Hayes, the owner of properties on both sides of Munson Road, requested that the 
Town close Munson Road to through traffic with the exception of emergency vehicle access. Munson 
Road , a gravel road near the intersection of Bay Road and Roosevelt Highway road, is presently used as 
a shortcut by the public. 

Following discussions with Public Safety and Public Works, Town Administration conferred with Shelly 
Hayes who agreed to the following , should the Town Selectboard approve discontinuing Munson Road: 

• Agreement to pay the Legal fees associated with discontinuance and creation of Town owned utility 
easements, not to exceed $2,500. (The Town has sewer lines in Munson Road.) 

• The understanding that, if Munson Road is converted to a private road, snow plowing and road 
maintenance and repair would no longer be performed by the Town. 

• Agreement to a Town Sewer easement should be granted to maintain access to the sewer line in 
perpetuity without trees, plantings, buildings etc. impeding this access. 

• That a Town easement will contain a provision for emergency vehicle access and temporary vehicle 
bypass should the Rte. 7/Bay Road intersection become blocked due to accident or other emergency 
incident, per the request of Colchester Center Volunteer Fire Company Chief Chmielewski. 

• That private utility easements for any non-Town owned utilities would need be granted to private utility 
owners in agreements by and between the property owners and the uti lities (outside of the work of the 
Town and Town attorney). 

On July 12, 2016, the Colchester Selectboard agreed to begin the process of discontinuing Munson Road. 

The Town has posted notices, advertised and notified abutters of a site visit and public hearing regarding 
this matter on September 27. The Selectboard has held the site visit and conducted the public hearing . 
There were no public concerns with the proposed disposition 

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Selectboard issue a Decision and Order of 
Discontinuance for Munson Road. 
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EASEMENT DEED 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT SHELLY 

HAYES, of Colchester, in the County of Chittenden and State of Vermont, and 

GREG E. MORRIS, of Colchester, in the County of Chittenden and State of 

Vermont, Grantors, in the consideration of TEN AND MORE DOLLARS paid to 

their full satisfaction by the TOWN OF COLCHESTER, a municipal ·corporation 

existing under the laws of the State of Vermont with its principal place of 

business in Colchester, in the County of Chittenden and State of Vermont, 

Grantee, by these presents, do freely GIVE, GRANT, SELL, CONVEY AND 

CONFIRM unto the said Grantee, the TOWN OF COLCHESTER, its 

successors and assigns forever, certain easements over lands and premises in 

Colchester, in the County of Chittenden and State of Vermont, (hereinafter the 

"Easement") described as follows, viz: 

The premises subjected to the easements herein granted constitute a 
portion of the land and premises conveyed to Shelly Hayes and Greg E. 
Morris by Warranty Deed of R.E.M. Development Company, LLC dated 
May·1s, 2016, and recorded in Volume 798, Page ·115 of.the Town of 
Colchester Land Records.- · 

Being the entirety of Munson Road, discontinued by the Town of 
Colchester, upon notice and hearing, pursuant to an Order of 
Discontinuance of the Town of Colchester dated , 
_, 2016, and recorded in Volume __ at Page __ of the aforesaid 
Land Records. Pursuant to 19 V.S.A. § 775, title to the entirety of 
Munson Road reverted to Shelly Hayes and Greg E. Morris. 

The two separate Easements conveyed herein are described as follows: 

EASEMENT#1 

Being a 20 foot-wide exclusive easement centered on the existing 
sewer force main located on the above described property and 
depicted on Sheets C-16 and C-17 of the Plan entitled "Breezy 
Acres Sewerline Extension" dated July 19, 1994, last revised 
February 14, 1997, and prepared by Krebs & Lansing Consulting 
Engineers, Inc. (attached hereto as Exhibit A.) The permanent 

. easement granted herein is intended to grant and convey to the 
Grantee those property rights necessary for and incidental to the 
use, reconstruction, repl.acement, repair and maintenance of the 
sanitary sewer lines, mains, or manholes for the purpose of 
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conveying sanitary sewage over, across, through, and under the 
land and premises. Grantees covenant and agree that they shall 
restore any lands disturbed on Munson Road during the exercise 
of any of the rights herein conveyed within a reasonable time 
after such disturbance. Grantors covenant and agree that they 
shall make no use of the easement area that would adversely 
affect the operation of the sewer force main or any of the property 
rights conveyed to the Grantee herein, including adding trees, 
plantings, or buildings to the ease~ent area. 

EASEMENT#2 

Being a permanent, non-exclusive easement for the use of the 
entirety of Munson Road, from the intersection with Bay Road to 
the intersection with Roosevelt Highway (U.S. Routes 2 and 7.) 
The permanent easement granted herein is intended to grant and 
convey to the Grantee those property rights necessary for · 
emergency vehicle access and a temporary vehicle bypass for 
public use should the Route 7 and Bay Road intersection become 
blocked .due to an accident or other emergency incident. Grantors 
covenant and agree that they shall make no use of the easement 
area that would adversely affect Grantee's use of Munson Road. 

This easement deed shall be effective o~l.Yjpon the discontinuance of 
Munson Road by the Town of Colchester. ·' 

Upon the discontinuance of Munson Road, Grantors will be responsible 
for all road maintenance and repair as Well as snow plowing. Should 
Grantors install gates on Munson Road, they will provide Grantees with 
access to the gates. 

Reference is hereby made to the above-mentioned instruments, the records 
thereof, the referenced therein made, and their respective records and 
references, in further aid of this description. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said granted premises, with all the 

privileges and appurtenances thereof, to the said Grantee, the TOWN OF 

COLCHESTER, its successors and assigns, to their own use and behoof 

forever; and the said Grantor, SHELLY HAYES and GREG E. MORRIS, for 

themselves and their heirs and assigns, hereby covenant that until the 

ensealing of these presents they are the sole owners of the premises, and 

-have good right and title to convey the same in manner aforesaid, that they are 

FREE FROM EVERY ENCUMBRANCE; except as aforesaid. They do hereby 
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engage to WARRANT AND DEFEND the same against all lawful claim 

whatever, except as aforesaid. 

SHELLY HA YES and GREG E. MORRIS have caused this deed to be 

executed this_ day of ______ , 2016. 

Signatures on following page 

STATE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF CHITTENDEN, SS. 

By:-------­
SHELLY HAYES 

By:-------­
GREG E. MORRIS 

At Colchester, Vermont, this_ day of , 2016, SHELLY 
HAYES ~nd GREG E. MORRIS personally appeared and they acknowledged 
this instrl!iment, by them sealed and subscribed, to be their free-~act and deed. 

Before me,. 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: February 10, 2019 
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TOWN OF COLCHESTER, VERMONT 
DECISION AND ORDER OF THE SELECTBOARD 

UPON REQUEST FOR DISCONTINUANCE 

This matter came on for hearing before the Colchester Town Selectboard on 
its own motion to consider discontinuance of Munson Road in its entirety, from the 
intersection with Bay Road to the intersection with Roosevelt Highway (U.S. Routes 
2 and 7.) · 

Notice of the discontinuance hearing was published in the Colchester Sun on 
September 15, 2016, 2016. Notice was also sent by certified mail to neighboring 
parties on August 11, 2016, including: South Burlington Realty Company, REM 
Development Company, Vermont Department of Transportation, Pauline La Pierre, 
Greg Morris, Shelly Hayes, Richard Collins, and Ronald and Danielle Bevins. 

On September 27, 2016, the Selectboard conducted a site visit and 
examined the. premises at Munson Road, followed by a public hearing at the 
Colchester Town Office. Present at the site visit and at the public hearing were 
Selectboard Members Herb Downing, Tom Mulcahy, Jeff Bartley, and Marc Landry. 
Also present were Town Officials Dawn Francis, Bryan Osborne and Aaron Frank 
as well as property owners Shelly Hayes and Greg Morris. The entirety of Munson 
Road is being discontinued, commencing at the intersection of Bay Road and 
terminating at the intersection with Roosevelt Highway (U.S. Routes 2 and 7.) 

Based on the ~~ldence presented at the site visit, the testimony at th~·· 
hearing and pursuant to 19 V.S.A. § 710, the Selectboard hereby determines that 
the public good, necessity and convenience requires that the above-referenced 
Munson Road be discontinued. 

Any person interested who objects to this decision may appeal pursuant to 19 
V.S.A. § 740 and Rule 74 of the Vermont Rules of Civil Procedure to the Vermont 
Superior Court, Chittenden Unit, Civil Division within.30 days of the recording of this 
order. 

Dated at Colchester, Vermont this 11th day of October, 2016. 

COLCHESTER SELECTBOARD 

Nadine Scibek, Chair Marc Landry 

Herbert J. Downing Thomas Mulcahy 

Jeffrey D. Bartley 



TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE 
Received Oct 2~r2016 Ot:OOP 
Recorded in VOL: 808 PG: 438 
OF Colchester Land Records 
Attest: 

Karen Richard 
TOWN OF COLCHESTER, VERMONT Town Clerk 

DECISION AND ORDER OF THE SELECTBOARD 
UPON REQUEST FOR DISCONTINUANCE 

This matter came on for hearing before the Colchester Town Selectboard on 
its own motion to consider discontinuance of Munson Road in its entirety, from the 
intersection with Bay Road to the intersection with Roosevelt Highway (U.S. Routes 
2 and 7.) 

Notice of the discontinuance hearing was published in the Colchester Sun on 
September 15, 2016, 2016. Notice was also sent by certified mail to neighboring 
parties on August 11, 2016, including: South Burlington Realty Company, REM 
Development Company, Vermont Department of Transportation, Pauline LaPierre, 
Greg Morris, Shelly Hayes, Richard Collins, and Ronald and Danielle Bevins. 

On September 27, 2016, the Selectboard conducted a site visit and 
examined the premises at Munson Road, followed by a public hearing at the 
Colchester Town Office. Present at the site visit and at the public hearing were 
Selectboard Members Herb Downing, Tom Mulcahy, Jeff Bartley, and Marc Landry. 
Also present were Town Officials Dawn Francis, Bryan Osborne and Aaron Frank 
as well as property owners Shelly Hayes and Greg Morris. The entirety of Munson 
Road is being discontinued, commencing at the intersection of B?IY Road and 
terminating at the intersection with Roosevelt Highway (U.S. Routes 2 and 7.) 

Based on the evidence presented at the site visit, the testimony at the 
hearing and pursuant to 19 V.S.A. § 710, the Selectboard hereby determines that 
the public good, necessity and convenience requires that the above-referenced 
Munson Road be discontinued. 

Any person interested who objects to this decision may appeal pursuant to 19 
V.S.A. § 740 and Rule 74 of the Vermont Rules of Civil Procedure to the Vermont 
Superior Court, Chittenden Unit, Civil Division within 30 days of the recording of this 
order. 

Dated at Colchester, Vermont this 11th day of October, 2016. 

~~ y 

Nadine Scibek, Chair 

COLCHESTER SELECTBOARD 

Marc Landry 

.~· 
Herbert J. D Thomas Mulcahy 



MEMO 

Colchester 
VERMONT 

To: Colchester Selectboard 

M \4 ~~on RA 't> a 1'c.6n-\\nue oq i :i- \ t.. pdt' 
From the office of the Town Manager 

From: Aaron Frank, Deputy Town Manager and CFO 

Cc: Dawn Francis, Town Manager 

Date: September 10, 2016 

Re: Discontinuance of Munson Road 

Background: 

Shelley Hayes, the owner of properties on both sides of Munson Road, requested that the Town close 
Munson Road to through traffic with the exception of emergency vehicle access. Munson Road, a gravel 
road near the intersection of Bay Road and Roosevelt Highway road, is presently used as a shortcut by 
the public. 

Following discussions with Public Safety and Public Works, Town Administration conferred with Shelly 
Hayes who agreed to the following, should the Town Selectboard approve discontinuing Munson Road: 

• Agreement to pay the Legal fees associated with discontinuance and creation of Town owned utility 
easements, not to exceed $2,500. (The Town has sewer lines in Munson Road.) 

• The understanding that, if Munson Road is converted to a private road , snow plowing and road 
maintenance and repair would no longer be performed by the Town. 

• Agreement to a Town Sewer easement should be granted to maintain access to the sewer line in 
perpetuity without trees, plantings, buildings etc. impeding this access. 

• That a Town easement wil l contain a provision for emergency vehicle access and temporary vehicle 
bypass should the Rte. 7/Bay Road intersection become blocked due to accident or other emergency 
incident, per the request of Colchester Center Volunteer Fire Company Chief Chmielewski. 

• That private utility easements for any non-Town owned utilities would need be granted to private utility 
owners in agreements by and between the property owners and the utilities (outside of the work of the 
Town and Town attorney). 

On July 12, 2016, the Colchester Selectboard agreed to begin the process of discontinuing Munson Road. 

The Town has posted notices, advertised and notified abutters of a site visit and public hearing regarding 
this matter on September 27 .. 

Next Steps: Following the site visit and public hearing, the Selectboard shall consider the input and may 
determine at a future meeting to issue a decision on the matter of discontinuing Munson Road. 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER THE DISCONTINUANCE OF 
MUNSON ROAD 

Interested persons and persons owning or interested in lands through which 
Munson Road may pass or abut are hereby warned of a public hearing to be held 
by the Selectboard of the Town of Colchester to consider the discontinuance of 
Munson Road in its entirety, from the intersection of Bay Road to the intersection 
of Roosevelt Highway (U.S. Routes 2 and 7.) Pursuant to 19 V.S.A. § 709, the 
proceedings will commence with an examination of the premises, convening at 
the Bay Road end of Munson Road promptly at 5:30 p.rn. No testimony shall be 
accepted at the site visit. Immediately following the examination of the premises, 
the Selectboard of the Town of Colchester will meet at the Colchester Town 
Office to receive testimony from any interested parties. The Selectboard shall 
issue a written decision within 60 days of the hearing·. 

Date of Hearing: 

Time of Hearing: 

Location of Hearing: 

September 27, 2016 

6:45 p.m. 

Site visit at the Bay Road end of Munson Road; 
immediately followed by public hearing at the 
Colchester Town Office, 781 Blakely Road, 
Colchester 

. . ~~\~~-~ .. ~ . r~'~? -
Description of Highway: The entirety of Munson Road is to be discontinued, 

commencing at the intersection of Bay Road anq 
terminating at the intersection of Roosevelt Highway 
(U.S. Routes 2 and 7.) 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER THE DISCONTINUANCE OF 
MUNSON ROAD 

Interested persons and persons owning or interested in lands through which 
Munson Road may pass or abut are hereby warned of a public hearing to be held 
by the ·selectboard of the Town of Colchester to consider the discontinuance of 
Munson Road in its entirety, from the intersection of Bay Road to the intersection 
of Roosevelt Highway (U.S. Routes 2 and 7.) Pursuant to 19 V.S.A. ·§ 709, the 
proceedings will commence with an examination of the premises, convening at 
the Bay Road end of Munson Road promptly at 5:30 p.m. No testimony shall be 
accepted at the site visit. Immediately following the examination of the premises, 
the Selectboard of the Town of Colchester will meet at the Colchester Town 
Office to receive testimony from any interested parties. The Selectboard shall 
issue a written decision within 60 days of the hearing. 

Date of Hearing: 

Time of Hearing: 

Location of Hearing: 

September 27, 2016 

6:45 p.m. 

Site visit at the Bay Road end of Munson Road; 
immediately followed by public hearing at the 
Colchester Town Office, 781 Blakely Road, 
Colchester 

D~scription of Highway: The entirety of Munson Road is to be discontinued, 
commencing at the intersection of Bay Road and 
terminating at the intersection of Roosevelt Highway 
(U.S. Routes 2 and 7.) 

,· 
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Received 

AUG 15 2016 
Policy, Planning & lntermodal 

Development Division · 
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